TGEGKXGF. '814214236'34-6; <42. 'Lqj p'C0'Vqo cukpq. 'Engtm''Uwrtgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DELMER SMITH,

v.

Appellant,

Case No. SC13-1550

L.T. No. 2010-CF-000479AX

Death Penalty Case

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR

SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0503843

Concourse Center 4

3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200

Tampa, Florida 33607-7013

Telephone: (813) 287-7910

Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

carol.dittmar@myfloridalegal.com

capapp@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	26
ARGUMENT	29
ISSUE I	29
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING SMITH'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL	29
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING A MOTION FOR MISTRIAL WHEN DETECTIVE DENIRO NOTED A SARASOTA INVESTIGATION	39
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE TESTIMONY OF STATE WITNESS JOSHUA HULL	43
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING SMITH'S MOTION TO CONTINUE THE TRIAL	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED IN A HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL MANNER.	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REJECTING THE STATUTORY MENTAL MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES	80

ISSUE VII	95
WHETHER FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER RING V. ARIZONA	
STATEMENT REGARDING PROPORTIONALITY	96
CONCLUSION	99
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	99
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alamo Rent-A-Car v. Phillips</u> , 613 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	94
<u>Allen v. State</u> , 2013 WL 3466777 (Fla. July 11, 2013)	89
<u>Allred v. State</u> , 55 So. 3d 1267 (Fla. 2010)	72
Armstrong v. State, 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1085 (1995)	95
Baker v. State, 71 So. 3d 802 (Fla. 2011)	99
Ballard v. State, 923 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 2006)	35
Banks v. State, 46 So. 3d 989 (Fla. 2010)	98
Banks v. State, 700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997)	72
Barwick v. State, 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	95
Beasley v. State, 774 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2000)	98
Bogle v. State, 655 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1995)	76
Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.),	
<u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1070 (2002)	96
Brooks v. State, 918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005)	78
Brown v. State, 644 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1994)	80
Brown v. State, 66 So. 3d 1046 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	65
Brown v. State, 719 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1998)	50

<pre>Campbell v. State,</pre>	
571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) 82, 90,	91
<pre>Chavez v. State, 832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002)</pre>	72
<pre>Coday v. State, 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006)</pre>	93
<pre>Colina v. State, 634 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 1994)</pre>	76
<pre>Cook v. State, 542 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1989)</pre>	91
<pre>Cook v. State, 581 So. 2d 141 (Fla.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 890 (1991)</pre>	95
<u>D.N. v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	65
<pre>Daniels v. State, 954 So. 2d 718 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)</pre>	47
<pre>Davis v. State, 121 So. 3d 462 (Fla. 2013)</pre>	74
<pre>Dennis v. State, 817 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2002)</pre>	76
<pre>Douglas v. State, 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)</pre>	76
<pre>Duest v. State, 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)</pre>	99
<pre>Elam v. State, 636 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1994)</pre>	78
<pre>England v. State, 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006)</pre>	45
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1995)	91
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 686 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1996)	80
Finney v. State, 660 So. 2d 674 (1995)	34
Foster v. State, 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1122 (1997)	

Frances v. State, 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007)
Fulton v. State,
523 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988),
<u>rev. denied</u> , 531 So. 2d 1355 (Fla. 1988)
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)
Gonzalez v. State,
136 So. 3d 1125 (Fla. 2014)
Goodman v. State,
418 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)
Gore v. State,
706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997) 74
Gosciminski v. State,
132 So. 3d 678 (Fla. 2013) passim
Gregory v. State,
118 So. 3d 770 (Fla. 2013)
Gudinas v. State,
879 So. 3d 616 (Fla. 2004)
Heath v. State,
648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994)
Heiney v. State,
447 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1984)
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1991)
<pre>Heyne v. State, 88 So. 3d 113 (Fla. 2012)</pre>
<u>Hilton v. State</u> , 117 So. 3d 742 (Fla. 2013)
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 55 So. 3d 515 (Fla. 2010)
55 SO. 3d 515 (F1a. 2010) 98
Hoskins v. State,
965 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2007) 81, 89
Jackson v. State,
25 So. 3d 518 (Fla. 2009) 30
Jackson v. State,
627 So. 2d 70 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)

<u>James v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	7 /
	/4
<u>Jaramillo v. State</u> , 417 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1982)	35
Jenkins v. State,	
697 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	48
King v. Moore,	
831 So. 2d 143 (Fla.), cert. denied , 537 U.S. 1067 (2002)	96
King v. State,	
130 So. 3d 676 (Fla. 2013)	97
<pre>Knight v. State, 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)</pre>	89
Knotts v. State,	
533 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	47
Lamb v. State,	
532 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1988)	77
Lawrence v. State,	
691 So. 2d 1068 (Fla.),	
<u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 880 (1997)	95
Lawrence v. State,	
698 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1997)	76
<u>Long v. State</u> , 610 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1992)	50
Lynch v. State,	
841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003) 70,	72
Manly v. State,	
640 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	48
McDuffie v. State,	
970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	49
<pre>McGirth v. State,</pre>	
48 So. 3d 777 (Fla. 2010)	72
McKay v. State,	
504 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	64
McWatters v. State,	
36 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 2010)	70
Miller v. State,	0.0
42 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2010) 97,	98

Mosley v. State,	
46 So. 3d 510 (Fla. 2009)	67
<pre>Owen v. State, 596 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1992)</pre>	77
Oyola v. State,	, ,
99 So. 3d 431 (Fla. 2012)	89
Partin v. State,	
82 So. 3d 31 (Fla. 2011)	43
Peek v. State, 488 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1986)	43
<u>Penalver v. State,</u> 926 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 2006)	46
Philmore v. State,	0.0
820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002)	89
Rimmer v. State, 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002)	72
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	96
Rodriguez v. State,	4.0
753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	43
Russ v. State, 73 So. 3d 178 (Fla. 2011)	75
Scott v. Williams, 107 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 2013)	96
Shere v. State,	77
579 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1991)	/ /
Simmons v. State, 419 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	78
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981)	15
Smith v. State,	40
2014 WL 626628 (Fla. 2d DCA Feb. 14, 2014)	23
<pre>Smith v. State, 525 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)</pre>	68
Snelgrove v. State,	
107 So. 3d 242 (Fla. 2012)	64
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	15

State v. Catalano, 104 So. 3d 1069 (Fla. 2012)	96
	<i>J</i> 0
<pre>State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)</pre>	51
State v. McClain,	
525 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 1988)	49
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	45
Thomas v. State,	
693 So. 2d 951 (Fla. 1997)	95
<u>Vaccaro v. State</u> , 11 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1942)	45
Walker v. State,	
707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	89
Wickham v. State,	
593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991), cert. denied , 505 U.S. 1209 (1992)	95
Williams v. State,	
37 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2010)	78
Zakrzewski v. State,	
717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998) 78,	79
Zommer v. State,	
31 So. 3d 733 (Fla. 2010)	89
Other Authorities	
§90.403, Fla. Stat	49
